### **TOWN OF MORRISTOWN**

### **ORDINANCE O-7-2024**

## ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 12 (BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION), SPECIFICALLY § 12-1.3 (FEES) OF THE TOWN OF MORRISTOWN MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, the Uniform Construction Code allows for municipalities to collect Mechanical Subcode Fees; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Morristown desires to amend and supplement the current regulations to allow for the collection of Mechanical Subcode Fees;

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED**, by the Town Council of the Town of Morristown, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, being the governing body thereof, that Chapter 12 "Building and Construction", Section 1.3 be and hereby is amended to read as follows:

§ 12-1.3 Fees

### e. Mechanical Subcode Fees.

<u>MECHANICAL SUBCODE MINIMUM</u> <u>FEE</u>	<u>\$50</u>
HVAC, FURNACE, BOILER, A/C	<u>\$75</u>
WATER HEATER	<u>\$45</u>
<b>GENERATOR</b>	<u>\$50</u>
<u>LPG OR FUEL OIL TANK</u> <u>REPLACEMENT</u>	550 Gallons and less-\$125
	<u>Greater than 550 Gallons-</u> <u>\$250</u>
GAS LOG FIRE PLACE INSERT	<u>\$50</u>
CHIMNEY LINER	<u>\$100</u>
FUEL OIL AND GAS PIPING	<u>Fuel Oil-\$45</u>
	<u>Gas piping-up to four</u> outlets-\$50
	Each additional outlet-\$20

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED,** if any section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged by the courts to be invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision so adjudicated, and the remainder of the Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED**, any ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, this Ordinance shall take effect upon passage.

# \*New Material is bold faced and underlined

**ATTEST:** 

**ADOPTED:** 

Margot G. Kaye Town Clerk

Timothy P. Dougherty,

Timothy P. Dougnerty,

Mayor Date: 3-12-2024